Mr. John Blayney CWC Partners, Inc. 1841 E. 46th Street Indianapolis, IN 46205

Re: AAF097-11370-00109

First Administrative Amendment to

FESOP F097-8345-00109

Dear Mr. John Blayney:

Walker Cleaners, now CWC Partners Inc., was issued a permit on September 30, 1997 for a petroleum dry cleaning operation. A letter requesting a change in the source name and responsible official was received on June 1, 1998. Pursuant to the provisions of 326 IAC 2-8-10 the permit is hereby administratively amended as follows:

- (a) The source name was changed from Walker Cleaners to CWC Partners Inc., on pages 1, 27, 28 and 29.
- (b) The name of the responsible official was changed from Mr. Charles L. Walker to Mr. John Blayney.

All other conditions of the permit shall remain unchanged and in effect. Please attach a copy of this amendment and the following revised permit pages to the front of the original permit.

This decision is subject to the Indiana Administrative Orders and Procedures Act - IC 4-21.5-3-5. If you have any questions on this matter, please contact Patrick Coughlin, at 327-2234.

Sincerely,

Robert F. Holm Ph.D. Administrator

Attachments

cc: Permit Administration, Janet Mobley
Compliance Data Section, Karen Novak
Technical Support and Modeling, Michele Boner
Contract Management, Mindy Hahn

FEDERALLY ENFORCEABLE STATE OPERATING PERMIT (FESOP)

OFFICE OF AIR MANAGEMENT and INDIANAPOLIS ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT DIVISION AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT SECTION

CWC Partners Inc. 1841 E. 46th Street Indianapolis, Indiana 46205

(herein known as the Permittee) is hereby authorized to operate subject to the conditions contained herein, the facilities listed in Section A (Source Summary) of this permit.

This permit is issued in accordance with 326 IAC 2 and 40 CFR Part 70 Appendix A and contains the conditions and provisions specified in 326 IAC 2-8 and 326 IAC 2-1-3.2, as required by 42 U.S.C. 7401, et. seq. (Clean Air Act as amended by the 1990 Clean Air Act Amendments), 40 CFR Part 70.6, IC 13-15 and IC 13-17.

Operation Permit No.: F097-8345-00109				
Issued by: Robert Holm Ph.D. Administrator, ERMD	Issuance Date: September 30, 1997			
First Administrative Amendment: AAF097-11370-00109	Affected Pages: 1, 4, 27, 28, and 29			
Issued by: Robert Holm Ph.D. Administrator, ERMD	Issuance Date:			

Walker Cleaners Indianapolis, Indiana Permit Reviewer: Patrick Coughlin Page 4 of 29 OP No. F097-8345-00109

SECTION A SOURCE SUMMARY

This permit is based on information requested by the Indiana Department of Environmental Management (IDEM), Office of Air Management (OAM) and ERMD, and presented in the permit application.

A.1 General Information [326 IAC 2-8-3(b)]

The Permittee owns and operates a stationary dry cleaning operation using stoddard solvent.

Responsible Official: Mr. John Blayney

Source Address: 1841 E. 46th Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46205 Mailing Address: 1841 E. 46th Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46205

SIC Code: 7216 County Location: Marion

County Status: Nonattainment for Particulate Matter

Source Status: Federally Enforceable State Operating Permit (FESOP)

Minor Source, under PSD and Emissions Offset Rules

A.2 Emission Units and Pollution Control Equipment Summary [326 IAC 2-8-3(c)(3)]

This stationary source consists of the following emission units and pollution control devices:

- (1) Petroleum dry cleaning operation utilizing stoddard solvent and consisting of the following equipment:
 - a) Emission unit W-1 is a Washex Washer equipped with a solvent reclaim system. The washer has a maximum operating capacity of 100 pounds of cloths per hour. The solvent reclaiming system is a closed loop system which consists of a filter, still and settling tank. Emissions from this facility are released into the building. This facility was installed prior to 1965.
 - b) Emission unit W-2 is a Extron Washer equipped with a solvent reclaim system. This washer has a maximum operating capacity of 150 pounds of cloths per hour. The solvent reclaiming system is a closed loop system which consists of a filter, still and settling tank. Emissions from this facility are released into the building. This facility was installed prior to 1965.
 - c) Emission unit D-1 is a model D42x42 cloths dryer with a maximum operating capacity of 111 pounds of cloths per hour. The emissions from this dryer are exhausted out separate stacks identified as stack vents S1. Installed in 1956.
 - d) Emission unit D-2 is a model D42x42 cloths dryer with a maximum operating capacity of 111 pounds of cloths per hour. The emissions from this dryer are exhausted out separate stacks identified as stack vents S2. This facility was installed in 1956.
 - e) Emission unit D-3 is a model D42x42 cloths dryer with a maximum operating capacity of 111 pounds of cloths per hour. The emissions from this dryer are exhausted out separate stacks identified as stack vents S3. This facility was installed in 1956.

Walker Cleaners Indianapolis, Indiana Permit Reviewer: Patrick Coughlin Page 27 of 29 OP No. F097-8345-00109

State Form 47738 (5-96)

INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT OFFICE OF AIR MANAGEMENT COMPLIANCE DATA SECTION

and

INDIANAPOLIS ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT DIVISION
AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT SECTION
DATA COMPLIANCE

FEDERALLY ENFORCEABLE STATE OPERATING PERMIT (FESOP) CERTIFICATION

This certification shall be included when submitting monitoring, testing reports/results or other documents as required by this permit.

Source Name: CWC Partners Inc.

Source Address: 1841 E. 46th Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46206 Mailing Address: 1841 E. 46th Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46206

FESOP No.: F097-8345-00109

	· · · ·			
	Please check what document is being certified:			
9	Annual Compliance Certification Letter			
9	Deviation Occurrence Reporting Form (For Control Equipment Monitoring)			
9	Deviation Occurrence Reporting Form (For Material Usage, Quality, Etc.)			
9	Test Result (specify)			
9	Report (specify)			
9	Notification (specify)			
9	Other (specify)			
I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete.				
Sig	nature:			
Pri	nted Name:			
Titl	e/Position:			
Da	te:			

First Administrative Amendment 097-11370 Modified by: Patrick Coughlin

Walker Cleaners Indianapolis, Indiana Permit Reviewer: Patrick Coughlin Page 28 of 29 OP No. F097-8345-00109

State Form 47741 (5-96)

INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT OFFICE OF AIR MANAGEMENT COMPLIANCE DATA SECTION

and

INDIANAPOLIS ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT DIVISION AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT SECTION DATA COMPLIANCE

FEDERALLY ENFORCEABLE STATE OPERATING PERMIT (FESOP) DEVIATION OCCURRENCE REPORT

Source Name: CWC Partners Inc.

Source Address: 1841 E. 46th Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46206 Mailing Address: 1841 E. 46th Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46206

FESOP No.: F097-8345-00109

If a deviation has occurred a separate copy of this report must be submitted for **each** material type, quantity usage and operation limitation (except control equipment monitoring) listed in this permit.

Attach a signed certification to complete this report.

Stack/Vent ID:
Equipment/Operation:
Parameter Subject to Material Type, Quantity Usage or Operation Limitations Specified in the Permit: (ex: 2500 lb/day, 300 hours/yr, 5000 gallons/month)
Determination Period for this Parameter: (ex: 365-day rolling sum, fixed monthly rate)
9 Permit Has No Rate Limitations for this Parameter.
Content Restriction for this Parameter: (ex: maximum of 40% VOC in inks, 0.5% sulfur content)
Demonstration Method for this Parameter: (ex: MSDS, Supplier, material sampling & analysis)
9 Permit Has No Content Limitations for this Parameter.
Comments:

Walker Cleaners Indianapolis, Indiana Permit Reviewer: Patrick Coughlin Page 29 of 29 OP No. F097-8345-00109

INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT OFFICE OF AIR MANAGEMENT COMPLIANCE DATA SECTION

and

INDIANAPOLIS ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT DIVISION AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT SECTION DATA COMPLIANCE

FESOP Quarterly Report

Source Name: CWC Partners Inc.

Source Address: 1814 E. 46th Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46205 Mailing Address: 1814 E. 46th Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46205

FESOP No.: F097-8345-00109

Facility: Petroleum Dry Cleaning Operation Parameter: Stoddard Solvent Usage

Limit: 27,668 gallons of stoddard solvent per twelve consecutive month period.

YEAR: _____

	Column 1	Column 2	Column 1 + Column 2
Month	This Month	Previous 11 Months	12 Month Total
Month 1			
Month 2			
Month 3			

9	No deviatio	on occurred in this quarter.			
9	Deviation/s occurred in this quarter. Deviation has been reported on:				
Title					